

**SC 206/2021**  
**STATE Vs. IMRAN AND ANOTHER**  
**FIR No. 214/2020**  
**(Bhajan Pura)**

**03.09.2025**

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State along with IO/SI Rahul.  
Accused Imran @ Model, son of Abdul Rehman produced from JC along with Sh. Vijay Goswami, Advocate.  
Accused Imran son of Rashid is not present.

Ld. Counsel for accused Imran @ Model submits that accused Iman son of Rashid is lying in Kerala Jail. It is submitted that they are not aware about the particulars of the case.

As no concrete information is given, let non-bailable warrant be issued against accused Imran son of Rashid and notice under section 446 Cr.P.C. to his surety returnable on **06.10.2025**.

On 16.08.2023, bail was granted to accused Imran @ Model and on 18.03.2024, Abdul Rehman (surety) withdrew his surety and therefore, accused Imran @ Model was taken into custody.

Today, bail bonds are furnished on behalf of accused Imran @ Modal. The same be sent for verification at PS Bhajanpura for 04.09.2025.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**03.09.2025/ap**