

SC 206/2021
STATE Vs. IMRAN AND OTHERS
FIR No. 214/2020 (Bhajan Pura)

05.01.2026

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the state.
Both the accused in person.
Sh. Vijay Goswami, Ld. counsel for the accused Imran @
Model.
Ld. counsel for the accused Imran S/o Rashid.

Statements of accused u/s 351 BNSS (old section 313 of Cr.P.C) have been recorded to which both the accused did not wish to lead defence evidence.

Put up for final arguments on **14.01.2026 at 02.00 pm.**

An application for releasing of mobile phone make Samsung Note of accused Imran @ Model is also listed.

Reply filed by IO.

It is submitted that the mobile phone in question belongs to the applicant Imran @ Model is no longer required for the purpose of investigation/trial. The applicant has undertaken to produce the said mobile phone as and when directed by the Court and not to tamper with the same.

As per reply of this application, IO has no objection to the release of the mobile phone on superdari, subject to conditions.

In the grounds mentioned in the application and reply of the IO, the present application is **allowed.**

Accordingly, the abovesaid mobile phone bearing be released to the applicant / rightful owner on superdari.

Application stands disposed of accordingly.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
05.01.2026/nk