

19 SC 206/2021  
STATE Vs. IMRAN AND OTHERS  
FIR No.214/2020 (Bhajan Pura)

09.04.2026

Present: Sh. Pradeep Kumar, Ld. Substitute Addl. PP for State.  
Both accused in person on bail.  
Sh. M.L.Verma and Sh. M.A.Khan, Ld. Counsels for  
accused.

Previous involvement report received of Imran S/o  
Rashid according to which there are two more cases against him  
beside the present one.

Previous involvement received of Imran @ Model  
according to which he is involved in four more case beside the  
present one.

However, it is not mentioned in how many cases they  
are already convicted. Let report be called from SHO if accused are  
already convicted in any of the cases, list of which is filed on  
record.

Copy be supplied.

Report not received from Jail Superintendent  
regarding the conduct of accused while they were in JC.

Let report from Jail Superintendent be called again as  
per last ordersheet.

Also report be called from Jail Superintendent  
regarding the exact time spent by both accused in this case in jail.

Also jail superintendent is directed to check from records if both accused were convicted in any other case and copy of conviction order be also sent to this Court.

Let the matter be put up for further proceedings on 20.04.2026.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)**  
**ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi**  
**09.04.2026/mj**